

STATE OF MAINE
BEFORE THE JUSTICES OF THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DOCKET NO. OJ-23-1

In the Matter of Request for Opinion of the Justices

BRIEF OF PROTECT MAINE ELECTIONS, INC.

Benjamin Gaines
Maine Bar No. 5933
Gaines Law, LLC
P.O. Box 816
Portland, ME 04104
207-387-0820
ben@gaines-law.com

Counsel for Protect Maine Elections, Inc.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Interest	2
Argument	3
I. Where the Legislature’s Power and the Effect of the Acts of Election Officials are in Serious Doubt, there Exists a Solemn Occasion.....	3
II. A Measure is Not Presented at a Session of the Legislature Until it is Formally Introduced and Not Merely Transmitted by the Secretary of State.....	5
A. Satisfying the constitution’s plain language requires more than delivery but rather a formal showing or display for the entire legislative body.....	6
B. Contemporaneous records show that the drafters of the initiative and amendment regularly used the word “presented” in the context of introducing legislation and specifically offering citizen petitions to the body.....	9
1. Legislative duties in 19 th and early 20 th century Maine regularly included “present[ing]” petitions delivered by constituents on the chamber floor.....	9
2. The Legislature has always presented initiated petitions— or the Secretary of State’s certification thereof—before the body and in session.....	12
3. Early 20 th century legislators would have expected the Legislature to have exclusive dominion over the conduct of its own proceedings.....	14
C. The purpose initiative provisions requires that they be liberally construed to facilitate the people’s power to legislate, both through the Legislature, and at the ballot.....	16

III. Even if the Bills Were Presented at its Regular Session, Nothing in the Constitution Prohibits the Legislature from Acting on the Bills Now Nearing Final Action.....	18
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)	8, 16
<i>Farris ex rel Dorsky v. Goss</i> , 143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948).....	17
<i>Great N. Nekoosa Corp. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 675 A.2d 963 (Me. 1996)	7
<i>NECEC Transmission LLC v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 48, 281 A.3d 618	16
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 153 Me. 216, 136 A.2d 508 (1957).....	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2012 ME 49, 40 A.3d 930	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2015 ME 107, 123 A.3d 494.....	14, 18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 338 A.2d 802 (Me. 1975)	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 339 A.2d 483 (Me. 1975)	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993).....	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996)	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 680 A.2d 444 (Me. 1996)	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 7 Me. 483 (1830)	14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 709 A.2d 1183 (Me. 1987).....	4
<i>Payne v. Sec'y of State</i> , 2020 ME 110, 237 A.3d 870.....	6, 9
<i>Penobscot Nation v. Frey</i> , 3 F.4th 484 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Rathjen v. Reorganized School District</i> , 365 Mo. 518, 284 S.W.2d 516 (1955)	16
<i>Sanyer v. Gilmore</i> , 109 Me. 169, 83 A. 673 (1912)	17
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	7

<i>Voorbees v. Sagadahoc County</i> , 2006 ME 79, 900 A.2d 733	6
----------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

1907 Resolves, c. 121	7
1989 I.B., ch. 2	17
21-A M.R.S. §1052-A(1)(A-1)	2
3 M.R.S. § 2	5

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. III, § 1	14
Me. Const. art. III, § 2	14
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1	14
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 16	9
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18	passim
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18 (amended 1949, 1975)	7
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(2)	5, 7, 16, 19
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 4	14
Me. Const. art. VI, § 3	3

Legislative Materials

House Jour. 13 (73rd Legis. 1907)	10
L.D. 157 (81st Legis. 1923)	14
L.D. 1610 (131st Legis. 2023)	passim
L.D. 194 ((130th Legis. 2021)	4
L.D. 75 (75th Legis. 1911)	13

Legis. Rec. 153-157 (1907)	11
Legis. Rec. 162 (1911).....	13
Legis. Rec. 201 (1911).....	13
Legis. Rec. 281-282 (1923)	13
Legis. Rec. H-679-680 (1st Spec. Sess. 2021).....	4
Legis. Rec. S-1189-1190 (1st Spec. Sess. 2021).....	5
Legis. Rec. S-965-968 (1st Spec. Sess. 2021)	5
Me. House R. 46 (73rd Legis. Jan. 2, 1907).....	12
Me. House R. 522 (131st Legis. Dec. 7, 2022).....	15
Me. House R. 56 (73 rd Legis. Jan. 2, 1907)	10
Me. Joint Legis. R. 210 (131st Legis. Dec. 3, 2022)	15
Me. Joint Legis. R. 401 (131st Legis. Dec. 3, 2022)	15
Me. Sen. R. 27 (73rd Legis. Jan. 2, 1907)	12
Me. Sen. R. 37 (73rd Legis. Jan. 2, 1907)	10
Me. Sen. R. 520 (131st Legis. Dec. 7, 2022).....	15
Sen. Jour. 202 (75th Legis. 1911)	13
Sen. Jour. 219 (75th Legis. 1911)	13
Sen. Jour. 242 (75th Legis. 1911)	13

Other Authorities

<i>File</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	8
------------------------------------------------------------	---

Luther Stearns Cushing, *Elements of the Law and Practice of Legislative Assemblies in the United States of America—Lex Parliamentaria Americana* (9th Ed. 1907).10, 12, 14

Luther Stearns Cushing, <i>Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (Albert S. Bolles ed., John C. Winston Co. 1914).....	10, 13
Maggie McKinley, Petitioning and the Making of the Administrative State, 127 Yale L.J. 1538 (2018).....	10
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Mason's Manual of Legislative Procedure</i> (2020 ed.)	15, 16
<i>Present</i> , The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016)	8
<i>Presentment</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	8
<i>Proposal</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	8
Thomas Brackett Reed, <i>A Manual of General Parliamentary Law</i> (1898).....	10, 12, 13
